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Staff Recommendation:

No Substantial Issue

IMPORTANT NOTE: This is a substantial issue only hearing. Testimony will be taken only
on the question of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue. Generally and at the discretion
of the Chair, testimony is limited to 3 minutes total per side. Please plan your testimony
accordingly. Only the applicant, persons who opposed the application before the local
government (or their representatives), or those who, for good cause, were unable to oppose the
application before the local government, and the local government shall be qualified to testify.
Others may submit comments in writing. If the Commission determines that the appeal does
raise a substantial issue, the de novo phase of the hearing will occur at a future Commission
meeting, during which it will take public testimony.

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION
The staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect to the
grounds on which Appeal A-5-VEN-16-0081 has been filed because the locally approved development
does qualify for an exemption and does not require a local coastal development permit from the City of
Los Angeles. The City-approved development constitutes an “improvement” to an existing development,
because less than 50% of the existing structure will be demolished. The scope of work includes
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construction of a two-story, 3,270.5 square foot addition to the rear of the existing single-family residence,
while the foundation, framing and front façade of the existing structure will remain as is. Also, the
interior layout of the existing house will be modified but the exterior walls, as well as the roof lines, will
remain as is (except for the rear portion of the existing structure which will be slightly modified to
accommodate for the necessary connections between the existing and new structures). Overall, the
modification will not exceed 20 percent of the total square footage of the existing surfaces of the existing
structure (Exhibit 4). Therefore, the proposed project is exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal
Act and does not require a coastal development permit because less than 50 percent of the existing singlefamily residence will be removed. Commission Staff recommends that the Commission find that no
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds upon which the appeal has been filed because the City
properly found that the proposed project does not require a local coastal development permit. The motion
to carry out the staff recommendation is on page 4.
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I.

MOTION AND RESOLUTION

MOTION:

I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0081 raises NO
Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under
§ 30602 of the Coastal Act.

Staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial
Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the Commission finds No
Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de novo and the local action will
become final and effective. The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the
Commissioners present.
RESOLUTION:
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-5-VEN-16-0081 presents NO
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under
§ 30602 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.

II.

APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS

On September 3, 2016, the Commission received an appeal of Local Coastal Exemption DIR2016-2804-CEX from Robin Rudisill, Lydia Ponce, and Sue Kaplan (Exhibit 3). The City’s
Coastal Exemption approved the following: “Add 3,270.5 sq. ft. & new 483 sq. ft. garage to
existing 1,395 sq. ft. 1-story house. The foundation, framing & front façade of existing structure
will remain as is. The interior layout will be modified but the perimeter walls not.” The appeal
contends that more than 50 percent of the structure will be demolished resulting in a new
residential structure and that the mass and scale of the locally-exempted project is inconsistent
with the community character of the area and therefore is inconsistent with the Venice certified
Land Use Plan (LUP) and the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. For the reasons stated above,
the appeal contends that the City-approved project does not qualify for an exemption and
requires the review afforded through the coastal development permit process.

III. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION
On October 29, 2015, the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a Coastal
Exemption (DIR 2015-3961-CEX) for a “2-story addition with new attached 2-car garage to
existing one-story, single-family dwelling; major alterations to existing single-family dwelling; 55%
of existing wall to remain. Existing single-family dwelling = 936 sq. ft. Total addition = 5,503 sq. ft.
And demo garage 10’x12’; demo by handwreck, sewer cap is not required.” On October 28, 2015,
the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a Director of Planning Sign-Off
(DIR-2015-3655-VSO) for “remodel and addition to an existing one-story single family dwelling
and demolition of a detached garage. Project will result in a 2,766 SF second story, a roof deck,
two RASs, and an attached two car garage. Project will remove/alter 45% of the existing exterior
walls.”
The City forwarded a copy of the Coastal Exemption to the Coastal Commission’s South Coast
District Office on February 1, 2016. On March 1, 2016, the claim of exemption was appealed to
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the Commission’s South Coast District Office (A-5-VEN-16-0024). On March 18, 2016, the
applicant waived the 49-day rule for hearing an appeal. On May 10, 2016, the applicant withdrew
their claim of exemption. On May 23, 2016, the applicant and agent met with Commission staff
to clarify what types of development qualified for a Coastal Exemption and potential options as
they moved forward with their project.
On August 3, 2016, the City of Los Angeles, Department of City Planning issued a Coastal
Exemption (DIR 2016-2804-CEX) (Exhibit 3) for a project that would “Add 3,270.5 sq. ft. &
new 483 sq. ft. garage to existing 1,395 sq. ft. 1-story house. The foundation, framing & front
façade of existing structure will remain as is. The interior layout will be modified but the
perimeter walls not.” The applicant name listed on the City’s exemption is Kobe Marciano. The
box checked on the City’s exemption form is “Improvements to Existing Single-Family
Residences.”
The City forwarded a copy of the Coastal Exemption to the Coastal Commission’s South Coast
District Office on August 8, 2016, and, at that time, Coastal Commission staff established the 20
working-day appeal period for the local CDP action. On September 6, 2016, the appellants
submitted the appeal to the Commission’s South Coast District Office. The appeal of the City’s
action was determined to be valid because it was received prior to the expiration of the twenty
working-day period in which any action by the City of Los Angeles can be appealed to the
Commission. On September 7, 2016, a Notification of Appeal was sent to the Los Angeles
Department of City Planning and the applicant, notifying each party of the appeal of DIR-20162804-CEX, and the decision was stayed pending Commission action on the appeal.

IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES
Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its Local Coastal
Program (LCP), a local jurisdiction may, with respect to development within its area of
jurisdiction in the coastal zone and consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620 and
30620.5, establish procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval or denial
of a coastal development permit. Pursuant to this provision, the City of Los Angeles developed a
permit program in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local coastal development permits.
Sections 13301-13325 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations provide procedures for
issuance and appeals of locally issued coastal development permits. Section 30602 of the
Coastal Act allows any action by a local government on a coastal development permit
application evaluated under Section 30600(b) to be appealed to the Commission. The standard
of review for such an appeal is the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code
§§ 30200 and 30604.]
After a final local action on a local coastal development permit application or a coastal
exemption, the Coastal Commission must be noticed within five days of the decision. After
receipt of such a notice which contains all the required information, a twenty working-day appeal
period begins during which any person, including the applicants, the Executive Director, or any
two members of the Commission, may appeal the local decision to the Coastal Commission.
[Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30602.] As provided under section 13318 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations, the appellant must conform to the procedures for filing an appeal as
required under section 13111 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, including the
specific grounds for appeal and a summary of the significant question raised by the appeal.
5
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The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial issue” or
“no substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local approval of the proposed project. Sections
30621 and 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo hearing of the appealed project
unless the Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the approved
project’s conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. Commission staff recommends a finding
of no substantial issue. If the Commission decides that the locally-approved project raises no
substantial issue as to its conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, the action of the local
government becomes final. Alternatively, if the Commission finds that a substantial issue exists
with respect to the locally-approved project’s conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act, the local coastal development permit decision is voided and the Commission
typically continues the public hearing to a later date in order to review the coastal development
permit as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30621 and 30625.] Section 13321 of the
Coastal Commission regulations specifies that de novo actions will be heard according to the
procedures outlined in Sections 13114 and 13057-13096 of the Commission’s regulations.
If there is no motion from the Commission to find no substantial issue, it will be presumed that
the appeal raises a substantial issue and the Commission will schedule the de novo phase of the
public hearing on the merits of the application at a subsequent Commission hearing. A de novo
public hearing on the merits of the application uses the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act as
the standard of review. The Venice Land Use Plan (LUP), certified on June 14, 2001, would be
used as guidance in the de novo review. Sections 13110-13120 of Title 14 of the California Code
of Regulations, which also apply to appeals brought under section 30602 of the Coastal Act,
further explain the appeal hearing process.
If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, those
who are qualified to testify at the hearing, as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations, will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal
raises a substantial issue. The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the
substantial issue portion of the appeal process are the applicants, persons who opposed the
application before the local government (or their representatives), or those who, for good cause,
were unable to oppose the application before the local government, and the local government.
Testimony from other persons must be submitted in writing. The Commission will then vote on
the substantial issue matter. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that the
grounds for the appeal raise no substantial issue.

V.

SINGLE/DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREAS

Section 30601 of the Coastal Act provides details regarding the geographic areas where
applicants must also obtain a coastal development permit from the Commission in addition to
obtaining a local coastal development permit from the City. These areas are considered Dual
Permit Jurisdiction areas. Coastal zone areas outside of the Dual Permit Jurisdiction areas are
considered Single Permit Jurisdiction areas. Pursuant to Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act, the
City of Los Angeles has been granted the authority to approve or deny coastal development
permits in both jurisdictions, but all of the City’s actions are appealable to the Commission. The
proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction Area.
In 1978, relying on section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act, the City adopted procedures for the City
to issue coastal development permits. The Commission approved those procedures and
6
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authorized the City to issue coastal development permits, with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act
being the standard of review for the review of permits because section 30604(a) provides that
Chapter 3 is the standard of review when issuing a permit prior to certification of a local coastal
program. While the Commission certified the City’s Land Use Plan for the Venice area in 2001,
the Commission did not delegate authority to the City to issue permits pursuant to section
30600.5(b) of the Coastal Act because the City did not adopt proper ordinances to issue permits
under its LUP as required by section 30600.5(f) of the Coastal Act. Thus, the City is still issuing
permits under the procedures it adopted pursuant to section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act and must
use Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act when reviewing coastal development permit applications. The
Commission, likewise, uses Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act as the standard of review in its review,
on appeal, of the City-issued exemption. (Coastal Act §§ 30602, 30625)

VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS
A. PROJECT LOCATION & DESCRIPTION
The project site is located in the Oakwood subarea at 657 Flower Avenue within the City of Los
Angeles Single Permit Jurisdiction Area, about 0.7 miles inland of the beach (Exhibit 1). The lot
area is 5,800 square feet and zoned R1.5-1 (Multi Family Residential) in the Los Angles Zoning
Code. The site is currently developed with a single-family dwelling fronting Flower Avenue
(Exhibit 2). The Los Angeles County Recorder indicates that the existing one-story 936 square
foot home was constructed in 1922, and Los Angeles Building and Safety records indicate that an
approximately 378 square foot, one-story addition was added to the rear of the existing house in
1955 (per City of Los Angeles Building and Safety Permit No. 1955-12762; pre-Coastal Act).
The scope of work provided by the applicant on the City’s Coastal Exemption form is “Add
3,270.5 sq. ft. & new 483 sq. ft. garage to existing 1,395 sq. ft. 1-story house. The foundation,
framing & front façade of existing structure will remain as is. The interior layout will be
modified but the perimeter walls not.”
The City of Los Angeles did retain copies of plans for this project when it was deemed exempt
from permit requirements, and submitted copies along with the coastal exemption to the
Commission’s South Coast Office on August 8, 2016 (Exhibit 4). According to the plans
submitted by the City, the scope of work includes the construction of a two-story, 3,270.5 square
foot addition to the rear of the existing single-family residence; the foundation, framing and front
façade of the existing structure will remain as is; the interior layout of the existing house will be
modified but the exterior walls as well as the roof lines will remain as is (except for the rear
portion of the existing structure which will be slightly modified to accommodate for the necessary
connections between the existing and new structures); and overall the modification/demolition will
not exceed 20 percent of the total square footage of the existing surfaces. The new second-floor
addition will cover the new first-floor footprint and only extend approximately 16 feet over the
existing structure (portion of the 1955 addition). Also, the roofing material (i.e. shingles) and
siding of the existing structure will be replaced to match the material of the new addition. New
foundational elements and load bearing walls are proposed on portions of the lot where none exist
currently, while the existing foundation and perimeter walls will remain intact.
The applicant’s plans, submitted to the City at the time of the claim of exemption request,
indicate that about 20 percent of the total square footage of the existing architectural materials
will be removed. Clarification from the applicant on exactly what existing surfaces were taken
7
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into account for this calculation, indicate that the total square footage of the existing surface areas
includes the exterior walls (including studs and drywall), doors, windows, roof, siding, and
foundation. While the roofing and siding material will be replaced so that the proposed addition
and the existing structure match aesthetically, the applicant maintains that all underlying material,
such as studs, framing, and most of the drywall, will not be removed during this process. In
addition, any additional structural support (beams) that may be needed when the existing interior
walls are removed will not result in the demolition of any of the existing structural elements
(except some drywall). Flooring in the existing 1955 addition area that is lower than the original
finished flooring will be cosmetically raised to level it, using a technique that will not damage or
remove the existing foundation.

B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE
ANALYSIS
Section 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states that the Commission shall hear an appeal of a local
government action carried out pursuant to Section 30600(b) unless it finds that no substantial issue
exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The term “substantial issue” is not defined
in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. Section 13115(b) of the Commission’s regulation
simply indicates that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it “finds that the appeal raises no
significant question.” In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission had been guided by the
following factors:
1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the
development is consistent or inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act;
2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government;
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision;
4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations of its LCP;
and,
5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance.
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain
judicial review of the local government’s coastal permit decision by filing petition for a writ of
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.
Staff is recommending that the Commission find that no substantial issue exists with respect to
whether the local government action conforms to the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act for
the reasons set forth below.

C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS
As stated in Section IV of this report, the grounds for an appeal of a Coastal Development Permit
issued by the local government prior to certification of its Local Coastal Program (LCP) are the
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. Any local government Coastal Development Permit or
Coastal Exemption issued prior to certification of its LCP may be appealed to the Commission.
The Commission shall hear an appeal unless it determines that no substantial issue exists as to
the locally-approved project’s conformity with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.
8
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The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not an improvement to an existing structure and
is therefore non-exempt “development” as defined in the Coastal Act and so a coastal
development permit should have been required; and also relate to the proposed project’s potential
impacts to the community character of Venice.
The Commission’s standard of review for determining whether to hear the appeal is only whether
the appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. Cal. Pub.
Res. Code § 30625(b)(1); 14 C.C.R. § 13321. The Commission’s decision will be guided by the
factors listed in the previous section of this report (B. Factors to be Considered in Substantial
Issue Analysis).
Claim of Exemption
Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act requires that anyone wishing to perform or undertake any
development within the coastal zone shall obtain a coastal development permit. Development is
broadly defined by Section 30106 of the Coastal Act, which states:
“Development” means, on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid
material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous,
liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any
materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but not limited to,
subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 664l0 of the
Government Code), and any other division of land, including lot splits, except where the
land division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public
agency for public recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access
thereto; construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure,
including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal or
harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp harvesting, and
timber operations which are in accordance with a timber harvesting plan submitted
pursuant to the provisions of the Z’berg-Nejedly Forest Practice Act of l973 (commencing
with Section 45ll).
Construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure in the coastal
zone is development that requires a coastal development permit, unless the development
qualifies as development that is authorized without a coastal development permit.
Coastal Act Section 30610 Developments authorized without permit, states:
Notwithstanding any other provision of this division, no coastal development permit shall
be required pursuant to this chapter for the following types of development and in the
following areas:
(a) Improvements to existing single-family residences; provided, however, that the
commission shall specify, by regulation, those classes of development which involve a
risk of adverse environmental effect and shall require that a coastal development permit
be obtained pursuant to this chapter….
(d) Repair or maintenance activities that do not result in an addition to, or enlargement
or expansion of, the object of those repair or maintenance activities; provided, however,
that if the commission determines that certain extraordinary methods of repair and
9
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maintenance involve a risk of substantial adverse environmental impact, it shall, by
regulation, require that a permit be obtained pursuant to this chapter.
Section 13250 Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences, states:
(a) For purposes of Public Resources Code Section 30610(a) where there is an existing
single-family residential building, the following shall be considered a part of that
structure:
(1) All fixtures and other structures directly attached to a residence;
(2) Structures on the property normally associated with a single-family residence, such as
garages, swimming pools, fences, and storage sheds; but not including guest houses or
self-contained residential units; and
(3) Landscaping on the lot.
Additionally, the Commission typically requires fifty percent of the structure to be maintained in
order to qualify as an existing structure.
Section 13252 Repair and Maintenance Activities That Require a Permit, states:
(b) Unless destroyed by natural disaster, the replacement of 50 percent or more of a
single family residence, seawall, revetment, bluff retaining wall, breakwater, groin or any
other structure is not repair and maintenance under Section 30610(d) but instead
constitutes a replacement structure requiring a coastal development permit.
The grounds for this appeal are that the project is not exempt development as defined in the
Coastal Act and, as such, the applicant must obtain a coastal development permit for the proposed
development. The description and proposed plans of the project, which includes the interior
remodel and addition to the existing single-family residence resulting in approximately 20 percent
demolition of the existing exterior structural elements of the structure, is considered an
improvement to an existing structure, and is not a new residential structure, based on the
applicable provisions of the Coastal Act.
Additionally, the City of Los Angeles Certified Land Use Plan (LUP) for Venice defines
“remodel” as: an improvement to an existing structure in which no more than fifty percent (50%)
of the exterior walls are removed or replaced. In past actions, the Commission found that when a
“remaining wall” is used as a measure to determine whether a development is a remodel or a new
structure, the wall must remain intact as part of the structure, and for purposes of calculating the
fifty-percent guideline should retain its siding, drywall/plaster, windows, and doorways.
Furthermore, the Commission found that demolition, reconstruction, or substantial
redevelopment of a project in the Venice coastal zone are not exempt under any section or
provision of the Coastal Act, or the Commission’s Regulations and require a coastal
development permit. In some cases, even if a development is a remodel under the LUP, it does
not mean that it is exempt from the coastal development permitting requirements. The LUP sets
forth no policies relative to interpreting remodels as being exempt development. As such, an
exemption determination is based on a reading of applicable Coastal Act provisions and
associated implementing regulations in the Commission’s regulations. In this case, the amount of
existing structure proposed to be removed does not exceed 50 percent. Therefore, a coastal
development permit is not required.
10

A-5-VEN-16-0081 (Marciano)
Appeal – No Substantial Issue

In determining whether the project constitutes the replacement of 50 percent or more of the
existing structure, Commission staff analyzes what percentage of which components and how
much of each component of the house is being replaced. A single family residence consists of
many components that can be measured, such as: the foundation, plumbing, electrical, walls,
floor, and/or roof of the structure. The project plans must indicate the amount of demolition and
augmentation that is necessary to build the proposed remodel. If 50 percent or more of the total
of these components are being replaced, then the project would not qualify as exempt
development, and must obtain a coastal development permit pursuant to Section 30600(a) of the
Coastal Act. Typically, the addition of a complete second story above a one-story structure
would not qualify for an exemption because the amount of construction required to support the
additional weight of a new level would often require reinforcement of the first-floor load bearing
walls, often with steel framing, and/or a new foundation which would exceed the amount of
change allowable under an exemption. However, the project description and plans show that the
second floor of the addition will primarily be located above the proposed first-floor addition at the
rear of the structure; and only extend about 16 feet above the existing structure. This
approximately 350 square foot area that is proposed to extend over the existing residence is
located above the 1955 addition of the existing structure, and contains slightly newer building
material than the original house which dates to 1922. The applicant already is proposing the
replacement of most of the material in this area and has accounted for that in their calculation of
20 percent of the existing surface material that will be removed during this project.
The proposed project does qualify for an exemption under Coastal Act Section 30610(a). Coastal
Act Section 30610(a) allows improvements to existing single-family residences without a coastal
development permit. Improvements to buildings typically include additions. The Coastal Act
does not put a limit on the size of the addition to the existing structure, with limited exceptions
(depending on certain geographical features) of the site, as long as 50 percent of the existing
structure is not removed, replaced, or demolished. In this case, the applicant proposes to remove
approximately 20 percent of the total square footage of the exterior architectural elements,
including small sections of the rear portions of the walls and roof. The existing foundation,
framing and front façade will remain as is.
In this case, the amount of the existing structure proposed to be removed is less than 50 percent
and therefore can be considered an improvement to an existing single-family residence that is
exempt from coastal development permit requirements. According to the plans (Exhibit 4), the
scope of work includes the construction of a two-story, 3,270.5 square foot addition to the rear of
the existing single-family residence; the foundation, framing and front façade of the existing
structure will remain as is; the interior layout of the existing house will be modified but the
exterior walls as well as the roof lines will remain as is (except for the rear portion of the existing
structure which will be slightly modified to accommodate for the necessary connections between
the existing and new structures); and overall the modification will not exceed 20 percent of the
total square footage of the existing surfaces. Also, the roofing material (i.e. shingles) and siding of
the existing structure will be replaced to match the material of the new addition. New foundational
elements and load bearing walls are proposed on portions of the lot where none exist currently,
however, the existing foundation and exterior walls will remain.
The applicant’s plans, submitted to the City at the time of the claim of exemption request indicate
that about 20 percent of the total square footage of the existing architectural materials will be
11
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removed and replaced. Clarification from the applicant on exactly what existing surfaces were
taken into account for this calculation, indicate that the total square footage of the existing surface
areas includes the exterior walls (including studs and drywall), doors, windows, roof, siding, and
foundation. While the roofing material (i.e. shingles) and siding material will be replaced so that
the proposed addition and the existing structure match aesthetically, the applicant maintains that
all underlying material, such as studs, framing, and most of the drywall, will not be removed
during this process. In addition, any additional structural support (beams) that may be needed
when the existing interior walls are removed will not result in the demolition of any of the
existing structural elements (except some drywall). Areas in the existing house where the floors
are lower than the original finished flooring will be cosmetically raised to level it, using a
technique that will not damage or remove the existing foundation.
Coastal Act Section 30600 Coastal Development Permit; Procedures Prior to Certification of
Local Coastal Program, states:
(a) Except as provided in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any other permit
required by law from any local government or from any state, regional, or local agency,
any person as defined in Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any development
in the coastal zone, other than a facility subject to Section 25500, shall obtain a coastal
development permit.
(b) (1) Prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government may, with
respect to any development within its area of jurisdiction in the coastal zone and
consistent with the provisions of Sections 30604, 30620, and 30620.5, establish
procedures for the filing, processing, review, modification, approval, or denial of a
coastal development permit. Those procedures may be incorporated and made a part
of the procedures relating to any other appropriate land use development permit
issued by the local government.
(2) A coastal development permit from a local government shall not be required by
this subdivision for any development on tidelands, submerged lands, or on public trust
lands, whether filled or unfilled, or for any development by a public agency for which
a local government permit is not otherwise required.
(c) If prior to certification of its local coastal program, a local government does not
exercise the option provided in subdivision (b), or a development is not subject to the
requirements of subdivision (b), a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the
commission or from a local government as provided in subdivision (d).
(d) After certification of its local coastal program or pursuant to the provisions of Section
30600.5, a coastal development permit shall be obtained from the local government as
provided for in Section 30519 or Section 30600.5.
The City of Los Angeles has the authority to issue coastal development permits, as well as
coastal exemptions. The proposed project site is located within the Single Permit Jurisdiction
Area. For the reasons discussed in detail above, the proposed project constitutes an improvement
to an existing one-story approximately 1,395 square foot structure and construction of a new
3,270.5 square foot, two-story addition with attached, 483 square foot garage, resulting in the
removal of only 20 percent of the existing material, which is exempt under the Coastal Act and
the Commission’s Regulations. Therefore, the proposed project does not require a local coastal
development permit from the City of Los Angeles.
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Chapter 3 Conformity – Community Character
In order for no substantial issue to be found, the proposed project must conform to the
requirements of the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 3020030265.5). The appellants argue that the project is not compatible with the scale and mass of the
existing neighborhood.
While the certified Venice LUP is not the standard of review for finding substantial issue, the
standards provide guidance from which the Commission can evaluate the adequacy of a project’s
mitigation of impacts. In its adoption of the certified LUP, the Commission recognized Venice’s
unique community character and popularity as a visitor serving destination, and as such, it is
imperative that any new development be designed consistent with the community character of the area.
When the LUP was certified in 2001, the Commission considered the potential impacts that
development could have on community character and adopted residential building standards to ensure
development was designed with pedestrian scale and compatibility with surrounding development.
Given the specific conditions and the eclectic development pattern of Venice, it is appropriate to use
the certified LUP policies for determining whether or not the project is consistent with relevant
Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.
The standard of review for the substantial issue determination is the Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act. The appellants’ appeal addresses the proposed project’s potential non-conformance
with the established community character in Venice in relation to the mass and scale of
surrounding residences in the area. Throughout the neighborhoods of Venice, there are a wide
range of residential and commercial buildings that vary in scale and style. Venice’s historical
character, among other attractions including the Ocean Front Walk (boardwalk) and the beach,
makes it a popular touristic destination. As a result of its unique coastal communities, Venice is
a coastal resource to be protected.
The Coastal Act requires that the special communities be protected to preserve their unique
characteristics and from negative impacts such as excessive building heights and bulks. In
particular, Sections 30253(e) and 30251 of the Act, which state:
Section 30251.
The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a
resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and designed to
protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration
of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas,
and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality on visually degraded areas.
New development in highly scenic areas such as those designated in the California
Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan prepared by the Department of Parks and
Recreation and by local government shall be subordinate to the character of its setting.
Section 30253(e).
New development shall where appropriate, protect special communities and
neighborhoods which, because of their unique characteristics, are popular visitor
destination points for recreational uses.
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Sections of the Venice LUP addressing character:
Policy I. E. 1. General.
Venice’s unique social and architectural diversity should be protected as a Special
Coastal Community pursuant to Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.
Policy I. E. 2. Scale.
New development within the Venice Coastal Zone shall respect the scale and character of
the community development. Buildings which are of a scale compatible with the
community (with respect to bulk, height, buffer and setback) shall be encouraged. All new
development and renovations should respect the scale, massing, and landscape of
existing residential neighborhoods […]
Policy I. E. 3. Architecture.
Varied styles of architecture are encouraged with building facades which incorporate
varied planes and textures while maintaining the neighborhood scale and massing.
The LUP policies encourage “architectural diversity” in Venice. The above policies have not
been defined in an implementation plan and certified by the Commission in the form of an LCP
nor has the City defined a specific architectural style for the various neighborhoods of Venice.
Ultimately, the extent to which the history of such demolition/rebuild/remodel has altered the
community character of Venice remains difficult to determine. And, while there is little doubt
that a significant amount of redevelopment has occurred within the coastal zone of Venice, it will
be difficult to ensure that Venice’s character is protected until Venice’s community character has
been defined. Such a definition, as well as a means to adequately protect such character
consistent with the Act, is best determined through first a community effort and then through the
Coastal Commission review process as part of the certified LCP.
Typically, the Commission looks at allowable land uses, density, and height when evaluating
whether or not a project is visually compatible with the character of the neighborhood, along
with the existing characteristics of the surrounding area. The proposed development does not
raise a substantial issue in regards to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. The proposed project is
similar in height, mass, and scale to other structures along E. Flower Avenue. The Oakwood
neighborhood is comprised of an amalgam of new and old one-to-two story buildings that range
in number of residential units from single-family to nine (9) units on a single lot (676 E. Flower
Avenue). Because of the depth of these lots (about 145 feet), numerous residential structures
have historically been constructed on each lot and about 65 percent of the development on the
600 block of E. Flower Avenue is for multi-family housing. Also, within the 600 block of E.
Flower Avenue, the residential buildings range in size from 198 sq. ft. (653 E. Flower Avenue)
to 6,596 sq. ft. (676 E. Flower Avenue); and the average residential building size is 2,268 square
feet. In addition, about 25 percent of the lots have existing development that covers less than
half the entire lot. The subject single-family residence at 657 E. Flower Avenue is flanked by
one-story, three-unit residences (consisting of three individual buildings ranging from 198 sq. ft.
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to 1,248 sq. ft.) on the west side (653 E. Flower Avenue) and one-story, two-unit residences
(consisting of two buildings; 748 sq. ft. and 552 sq. ft.) on the east side. This illustrates the
diversity in the neighborhood which is designated RD1.5-1 (Low Medium II Residential land
uses) according to the Venice certified LUP, and allows for both single- and multi-family
dwellings. The subject site is currently developed with a one-story, 1,395 square foot, singlefamily residence and detached garage, and the proposed project includes a 3,270.5 square foot,
two-story, rear addition with a maximum height of 30 feet and a 483 square foot, attached
garage. Because no work will be done on the façade of the building, the structure will maintain
its current setback from the public-right-of-way. The project, as proposed, is similar in scale to
existing development in the area.
The proposed project will result in a 3,270.5 square foot, two-story addition with roof deck and
483 square foot attached garage to an existing 1,395 square foot single-family dwelling (Exhibit
4). The roof deck of the proposed addition will be 22 feet in height and a roof access structure
will extend no more than 8 feet above the roof deck for a maximum height of 30 feet. The roof
deck will be enclosed by 3 feet 6 inch high parapet. In addition, the proposed single-family
residence will maintain side yard setbacks of 4 feet.
The City of Los Angeles has consistently limited new development in the project area to a height
of 25 feet (flat roof), or 30 feet (varied roofline) measured above the fronting right-of-way. The
proposed project conforms to the 25-foot height limit of the LUP for flat rooflines. A roof access
structure (stair enclosure) is proposed to exceed the 25 foot height limit by no more than 5 feet
and open railings enclosing the roof deck will extend approximately 36 inches above the roof
line (Exhibit 4). Both the City and the Commission permit roof accessory structures (i.e.
chimneys and open roof deck railings) to exceed the height limit by no more than 5 feet if the
scenic and visual qualities of the area are not negatively impacted, and no more than 10 feet for
roof access structures. The Venice Specific Plan, which the Commission has not certified, also
sets forth the same height limits as the certified Venice LUP. The project, as proposed, conforms
to the mandated height limits in its neighborhood and does not raise a substantial issue with
respect to the project’s conformity with Chapter 3 community character policies of the Coastal
Act.
Coastal Access/Parking
The appellants contend that this project was originally for the conversion from one to two units
and showed five (5) parking spaces on previous plans, which is the minimum requirement per the
Venice certified LUP parking requirements for two residential units on a single lot. However,
the proposed project is for the remodel and addition to an existing single-family residence, not
for the construction or conversion to two residential units. No additional facilities, such as a
kitchen, appear on any of the plans that would qualify this building as a two-unit structure. In
addition, because this remodel and addition does not constitute as a new development, the
existing two (2) parking spaces are acceptable for this type of project, which is an improvement
to a single-family residence. Therefore, the project is in conformity with the Chapter 3 access
policies because there is adequate on-site parking for the proposed development and, as such, the
project will not impact public parking for the public who seek access to the beach.
Other Allegations:
Furthermore, the appellants note that the original City processing of this project was under the
Venice Coastal Zone Specific Plan (DIR-2015-3655-VSO) which described the project as a
“Remodel and addition to an (E) one-story SFD and demolition of a detached garage. Project
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will result in a 2,766 SF ground floor, 3,084 SF second story, a roof deck, two RASs, and an
attached two-car garage. Project will remove/alter 45% of the (E) exterior walls” (page 22 of
Exhibit 3). They contend that there are discrepancies in the current coastal exemption project
description and the description in the VSO which make it unclear on whether or not this is a
change of use (one to two units), which would require a coastal development permit and not
qualify the project for an exemption. First, this VSO sign-off (DIR-2015-3655-VSO) was
acquired in 2015 for coastal exemption no. DIR-2015-3961-CEX. The applicant withdrew that
claim of exemption in May 2016, and while a new VSO may be required to reflect the changes in
the project description, it is a City-required and City-issued permit, and considered separate from
a Coastal Development Permit and Coastal Exemption. Whether or not the City requires a new
VSO signoff to reflect the changes to the project since 2015 is not related to whether or not the
project complies with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does not raise a substantial
issue regarding the project’s conformity with Chapter 3.
Conclusion
Applying the five factors listed in the prior section clarifies that the appeal raises “no substantial
issue” with respect to Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and therefore, does meet the substantiality
standard of Section 30625(b)(1), because the nature of the proposed project and the local
government action are consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.
The first factor is the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that
the development is exempt from CDP requirements. The City used detailed plans in its
determination to issue a coastal exemption for a project with the scope of work that states: “Add
3,270.5 sq. ft. & new 483 sq. ft. garage to existing 1,395 sq. ft. 1-story house. The foundation,
framing & front façade of existing structure will remain as is. The interior layout will be modified
but the perimeter walls not” is consistent with the Coastal Act. Details of the scope of work
include the construction of a two-story, 3,270.5 square foot addition to the rear of the existing
single-family residence; the foundation, framing and front façade of the existing structure will
remain as is; the interior layout of the existing house will be modified but the exterior walls as well
as the roof lines will remain as is (except for the rear portion of the existing structure which will be
slightly modified to accommodate for the necessary connections between the existing and new
structures); and overall the modification/demolition will not exceed 20 percent of the total square
footage of the existing surfaces. The new second-floor addition will cover the new addition and
only extend approximately 16 feet over the existing structure (portion of the 1955 addition). Also,
the roofing material (i.e. shingles) and siding of the existing structure will be replaced to match the
material of the new addition, but the other elements that constitute a wall will remain. New
foundational elements and load bearing walls are proposed on portions of the lot where none exist
currently, and existing foundation and exterior walls will only be slightly modified (per the plans).
Because less than 50 percent (only about 20 percent) of the existing structure will be removed
when the addition is constructed, the proposed development is considered an “improvement” to an
existing residential unit. Any deviation from the approved scope of work and approved plans may
void the City-issued coastal exemption and require a coastal development permit.
The locally approved development would not result in more than 50 percent demolition of the
existing structure and is an improvement to an existing structure, which qualifies for a coastal
development permit exemption under section 30610 of the Coastal Act and the Commission’s
regulations, as noted above. Additionally, City staff did retain copies of the plans for the proposed
development and provided them to Commission staff to review in order to determine whether the
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City properly determined that the proposed development was exempt. Therefore, the Coastal
Commission finds that the City does have an adequate degree of factual or legal support for its
exemption determination.
The second factor is the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government. The extent and scope of the locally approved development is clear because there are
City-approved plans available to determine the scope (Exhibit 4). Based on the project
description and plans, the City was able to determine that approximately 20 percent of the
exterior architectural features of the existing single-family residence would be removed during
this project. This will result in the demolition of less than 50 percent of the existing structure,
which does not exceed the limitation to be eligible for a coastal exemption. Therefore, the full
extent and scope of the City-approved project was reviewed by the City and determined to qualify
for a coastal exemption.
The third factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. The third
factor is the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. The significance is
minimal as there are no coastal resources affected. This is an improvement to an existing singlefamily residence. The location of the proposed development is approximately 0.7-mile inland
from the beach in a developed residential area. Because of its distant proximity to the beach, this
area is not a primary destination for shoreline access.
The fourth factor is the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future
interpretations of its LCP. The City does not currently have a certified LCP, but it does have a
certified Land Use Plan (LUP). The proposed development is consistent with the mass, height
and scale of the surrounding residences and with past City and Commission approvals for this
area of Venice, and with the policies of the certified Venice LUP. This project, as proposed and
conditioned, will not prejudice the ability of the City to prepare a Local Coastal Program that is
in conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.
The final factor is whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance. Although this appeal raises specific local issues, potentially exempting projects from
the coastal development process that may result in new development through construction in
stages that qualify for exemptions over time and will have potential negative and cumulative
impacts to the coast if other local governments in the coastal zone apply their exemption authority
in a similar manner. However, the City did properly review this project prior to issuing a coastal
exemption. Therefore, the City’s approval does raise potential issues of statewide significance.
In conclusion, the primary issue for the appeal is when the development constitutes the
replacement of the existing residential structure with a new structure, and therefore requires a
local CDP. Because the evidence supports exempting the proposed project from Coastal Act
permitting requirements, the Commission finds that appeal A-5-VEN-16-0081 raises no
substantial issue as to conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, and Coastal
Exemption No. A-5-VEN-16-0081 will become final upon the Commission’s approval of the
motion that the appeal raises no substantial issue.
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Location Map: 657 Flower Avenue, Venice
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Vicinity Map: 657 Flower Avenue, Venice
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Photo of 657 Flower Avenue, Venice, 3-10-2016
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